
 

Contact:  Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel:   01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Governance & Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 27th May, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2010. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Annual Audit and Inspection Fees 2010/11  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report presenting the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection fees for 

2010/11.   

 
6. Internal Audit Plan 2010/11  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 To receive and comment upon the Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11. 

 
7. Member Development: Chairman's End of Year Report  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 To consider a report summarising member training and development events held during 

2009/2010 and outlining planned activities for 2010/2011.   

 
8. Statutory Scrutiny Officer  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
 To consider the appointment of the Authority’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 

 
 

9. Committee Procedure Rules - Recorded Votes  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 To consider an amendment to the Constitution to include a provision relating to recorded 

votes at committee and sub-committee meetings. 

 
10. Proposed Changes to the Council's Committee Structure  (Pages 43 - 60) 
 
 To consider proposals for the reallocation of committee responsibilities and the creation of 

two new committees in place of the existing Governance and Constitution Committee. 

 
 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th March, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Jones, W Livesley, G Merry, 
A Moran, D Topping, R West, P Whiteley, R Westwood (for Cllr Parker) and 
J  Wray (for Cllr Menlove) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Parker and R Menlove 

 
Officers 

 
Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager 
Andrew Leadbetter, Legal Services Manager 
Vivienne Quayle, Internal Audit Manager 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance 
Diane Moulson, Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

174 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Cannon, H Davenport and G Merry declared personal 
interests in Item 5 (Appointments to Outside Organisations) as Members 
appointed by the Council to one or more outside organisations.  
 

175 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wi
[...]
 audit work for 2010/11 and the associated fee, the 
Annual Inspection letter which is attached at Appendix B sets out the 
proposed assessment and inspection work for 2010/11 and the associated 
fee. 

 
1.2 Representatives from the Audit Commission will attend the meeting to 
 present their proposals and answer questions.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee 
 

(1) receive the Audit Commission’s letter on the Annual Audit Fee for 
2010/11 (Appendix A); 

 
(2) receive the Audit Commission’s letter on the Annual Inspection Fee for 

2010/11 (Appendix B); and 
 

(3) note the proposed work programme, indicative fees and associated 
budgetary implications. 

 
2.2 In considering the letters, members should make reference to the Audit 

Commission Code of Audit Practice and to the Statement of 
Responsibilities of Auditors.   

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Audit fee letters are required to be presented and received by those 

members charged with Governance.  
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 The total indicative fee for the audit for 2010/11 is for £397,500 (exclusive 

of VAT).  This is based on the Audit Commission’s national fee rate with an 
uplift of 9% to reflect the inherent audit risk in the Council’s second year of 
operation.  The fee for 2010/11 is 9% over midpoint compared with 15% 
for 2009/10.  

 
8.2 The increase in fee for the financial statement elements of the audit 

reflects the costs of additional audit work arising from the International 
Financial Reporting 
[...]
.1 Since its inception, the Panel has met on a regular basis to discuss matters 

associated with Member learning and development and has been 
responsible for developing the framework under which Member training is 
delivered.   

 
11.2 Notable successes have included development of the Member 

Development Strategy; contributing to the Council’s successful application 
for accreditation under Level One of the North West Charter on Elected 
Member Development; and working in partnership with Officers/external 
bodies to deliver a comprehensive Development Programme to meet the 
needs of the Council’s elected Members.         

 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

11.3 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the subjects offered to Members during 
 2009/2010. The list contains a mixture of committee-based training, 
 briefings on Council functions and ‘hot topics’ delivered ‘in house’, by 
 leading organizations or by external bodies.        
 
11.4 The fifth column of the table shows the attendance levels recorded for 

each event.  As the target audience is different for each subject, the figures 
show the number of Members who attended (Figure 1) compared to the 
number who could attend (Figure 2). As a means of illustration; there are 
fifty-one Members appointed to the Council’s five Scrutiny Committees, 37 
of whom attended the Overview and Scrutiny event held on 27th April 2009.                     

 
11.5 Periodic reports on attendance are submitted to the Member Development 

 Panel for monitoring purposes so that any fall in attendance can be 
 investigated and steps taken to reverse the decline. The summary in 
 Appendix 1 will be considered by the Panel at its next meeting.    

 
12.0 Proposed Activities 2010/2011  
 
12.1 Work is underway on putting together the Member Development 

Programme for 2010/2011.  Appendix 2 sets out the three elements which 
will make up the Programme: (1) Topics already confirmed and entered 
into the training diary; (2) Core subjects relat
[...]
ted 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The constitution will require amending to reflect the appointment of the 

Council’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications for 2010/2011 and beyond  
 
8.1 None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



9.0 Legal Implications  
 
9.1 There is a statutory requirement for all local authorities in England, except 

district councils, to designate an Officer as the authority’s Scrutiny Officer 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 None 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 

Act 2009 states that all authorities in England are to designate a Scrutiny 
Officer, with the exception of district councils in two tier areas. The functions of 
this role are to: 

 

• Promote the role of the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 
Committees. 

• Support the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Committees 
and the Members of those committees. 

• Provide support and guidance to: 
1. Members of the authority 
2. Members of the executive of the authority, and 
3. Officers of the authority 

in relation to the functions of the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Committees. 

 
11.2 An Officer designated by a local authority under this section is to be known as 

the authority’s ‘Scrutiny Officer’. 
 
11.3 A local authority may not designate any of the following under this section: 

• The head of the authority’s paid service designated under section 4 of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989; 

• The authority’s Monitoring Officer designated under section 5 of that Act; 

• The authority’s Chief Finance Officer, within the meaning of that section. 
 
11.4 The appointment of an officer to this post will be made by Council following a 

recommendation by Governance and Constitution Committee.  
 
11.5 The Corporate Scrutiny Committee considered the matter on 19 April 2010 and 

recommended that the Democratic Services Manager would be the most 
appropriate appointment within the Council. 
   

12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 None 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



13.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
 Name: Mark Nedderman 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

Tel No: 01270 686459 
Email: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Governance and Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
27th May 2010 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Committee Procedure Rules – Recorded Votes 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report considers an amendment to the Constitution to include a 

provision relating to recorded votes at committee and sub-committee 
meetings. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee recommend to Council the adoption of the following 

provision and its incorporation into the Council’s Committee Procedure 
Rules, subject to any amendments which the Committee might wish to 
suggest: 

 
“31.2   At Committees, Sub-Committees or Special Committees comprising 
ten or more elected Members, when a Member asks for a recorded vote to 
be taken, and five other Members stand in their place to support the 
request, the vote will be recorded to show whether each Member voted for 
or against the motion or abstained. At Committees, Sub-Committees or 
Special Committees comprising nine or fewer elected Members, a 
recorded vote may be requisitioned where one Member stands and asks 
for a recorded vote to be taken and he/she is supported by one other 
elected Member.” 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council’s Constitution is accurate and complete. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 N/A 

Agenda Item 9Page 39



 
7.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The purpose of the proposed amendment to the Constitution as outlined in this 

report is to include a provision within the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules 
relating to the recording of votes. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no risks associated with this proposal. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Paragraph 31 of the Committee Procedure Rules deals with voting arrangements 

at committee and sub-committee meetings and currently reads as follows: 
 

“31      Voting 
  

31.1    Voting at Committee and Sub-Committee meetings will be by a 
show of hands. 

  

31.3    A recorded vote will not be taken if the vote has already begun to be 
taken by a show of hands.” 

 
10.2 It is clear that what needs to be added to complete these provisions is a  

paragraph on the requirements for taking recorded votes. The following  is 
suggested: 

 
“31.2   At Committees, Sub-Committees or Special Committees comprising 
ten or more elected Members, when a Member asks for a recorded vote to 
be taken, and five other Members stand in their place to support the 
request, the vote will be recorded to show whether each Member voted for 
or against the motion or abstained. At Committees, Sub-Committees or 
Special Committees comprising nine or fewer elected Members, a 
recorded vote may be requisitioned where one Member stands and asks 
for a recorded vote to be taken and he/she is supported by one other 
elected Member.” 
 
Members may have a particular view as to whether the 
[...]
appropriate, notify the Borough Solicitor 

of their nominations to the Audit and Governance Committee; 
 

(3) a Constitution Committee be established to replace the existing Governance 
and Constitution Committee, with the powers and functions set out in Appendix 
C of this report, and with the same allocation of seats to the political groups as 
the existing Governance and Constitution Committee; 

 
(4) the Constitution Committee shall retain the membership and current schedule of 

meetings of the existing Governance and Constitution Committee as agreed by 
Council, subject to any changes of meeting dates agreed by the Chairman; 

 
(5) the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee be 

elected by the Committee at its first meeting, which shall be arranged to take 
place on a date to be agreed by the Democratic Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Leaders of the Political Groups; 

 
(6) the political group representation, as agreed by Council at its annual meeting, 

be amended in accordance with the proposals contained in this report, and that 
they be adopted, resulting in a new proportional entitlement of seats as follows: 

 
New Proportional Entitlement  131 (72.8%)        27 (14.8%)    13 (7.4%)   9 (5%) 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 43



 2

(7) the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make such changes to the Constitution 
as he considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes of Council. 

 
3.0 Legal Implications 
 
3.1 The legal implications in respect of the allocation of seats to the political parties are 

set out in Sections 15 and 16 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. The 
appended report, which was presented to Council on 13th May 2010 (Appendix A), 
sets out the allocations prior to the recommended changes, whilst this report sets 
out the amended allocations in accordance with Sections 15 and 16 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989.   
 

4.0 Risk Assessment 
 
4.1 Failure to comply with the legislation when appointing its committee memberships 

would leave the Council open to legal challenge. 
 
5.0 Information  

Proposed Committees 
 
5.1 Appendix A to this report comprises the report which was presented to Council at its 

annual meeting on 13th May. Its recommendations were agreed by Council. This 
report sets out proposed changes and explains the reasons for them, and the 
consequences of those changes if they are agreed. 

 
5.2 In a climate of increasing need for strong governance arrangements, transparency 

and clear lines of responsibility, it is considered good practice to have a separate 
committee which incorporates the requirements of good corporate governance 
which has an independent assurance function separate from any other 
responsibilities. The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in local government (CIPFA 
2003) is the main document which assesses adherence to the necessary 
standards. Para 4.1.1 requires that “the authority has an independent Audit 
Committee.”   In addition the CIPFA document “Audit Committees; Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities” (2005) states that “the audit committee must be 
independent of the executive and scrutiny functions and that it must have a clear 
right of access to full council.” 

 
5.3 CIPFA recommend a statement of purpose for the Committee: 
 

“the purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and 
weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.” 
 

5.4 CIPFA also says of “independence”: 
 
“To be effective, the audit committee needs to be independent from executive and 
scrutiny. The link with the scrutiny function can be beneficial but the ultimate power 
of the audit committee could be compromised by too much cross- membership. The 
audit committee needs to retain the ability to challenge the executive on issues and 

Page 44



 3

to report to it on major issues and contraventions. Therefore cross membership 
should not be the norm, and if it is seen as necessary should be restricted to one 
member from each. The Audit Committee chair should not be, expressly, a member 
of the executive. A non executive chair is important in order to promote the 
objectivity of the audit committee and to enhance its standing in the eyes of the 
public.”  

 
5.5 As a consequence of the above, it is proposed that the “audit-related” functions and 

powers of the Governance and Constitution Committee, appropriately modified in 
line with current thinking, should be transferred to a new Audit and Governance 
Committee. The existing Governance and Constitution Committee would retain the 
remaining functions and undertake these under the new title: the Constitution 
Committee.  Subject to any changes agreed by its Chairman, the Committee would 
retain its existing programme of meetings, and its membership would also remain 
the same as that of the existing Governance and Constitution Committee. 

 
5.6 Appendices B and C set out the powers and functions of the proposed Audit & 

Governance Committee, and the Constitution Committee, respectively. 
 
5.7 It is proposed that the Audit and Governance Committee will have 9 members and 

the membership be allocated 7:2:0:0 (as explained elsewhere in this report). 
 
5.8 It is proposed that the existing membership of, and arrangements for, the 

Governance and Constitution Committee by carried forward to the new Constitution 
Committee. 

 
Political Proportionality 
 
5.9 When changes are made to committee arrangements, the effect of the relevant 

legislation means that changes become necessary to secure political 
proportionality. The proportional entitlements do not change, but the calculations 
need to be checked and worked through all
[...]
inar attendance;  

 
9. making recommendations to the Council on civic issues, including those affecting 

the Mayor, Freemen and Aldermen. 
 

10. approving reasons for absence for Members; 
 

11. approving the overall seating plan for Council meetings; 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Annual Audit and Inspection Fees 2010/11
	Appendices

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2010/11
	7 Member Development: Chairman's End of Year Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	9 Committee Procedure Rules - Recorded Votes
	10 Proposed Changes to the Council's Committee Structure



Minutes of the meeting


 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 27th May, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brickhill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Beard, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Jones, W Livesley, A Moran, 
R West, P Whiteley, J  Wray, M Davies (for Cllr Asquith) and L Smetham (for 
Cllr Topping) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Asquith, R Parker and D Topping 

 
Officers 

 
Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager 
Vivienne Quayle, Head and Policy and Performance 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Diane Moulson, Legal and Democratic Services 
Mark Nedderman, Legal and Democratic Services 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance 
Kate Khan, Solicitor 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2010 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

4 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION FEES 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Audit Commission’s Annual 
Audit and Inspection fees for 2010/11.  
 



 

The Audit fee letter, which was attached as Appendix A to the report, set 
out the audit work to be undertaken during the year in relation to the 
financial statements, the Use of Resources assessment and Value for 
Money conclusion and certification of grant claims and returns. The 
Inspection fee letter, which was attached as Appendix B to the report, set 
out the assessment and inspection work to be undertaken in accordance 
with the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) framework. 
 
Andrea Castling from the Audit Commission attended the meeting to 
present the proposals and answer questions.  
 
The total indicative fee for the audit for 2010/11 was £397,500 (exclusive 
of VAT).  This was based on the Audit Commission’s national fee rate with 
an uplift of 9% to reflect the inherent audit risk in the Council’s second year 
of operation. The increase in fee for the financial statement elements of 
the audit reflected the costs of additional audit work arising from the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).   
 
The quoted audit fee for 2010/11 exceeded the budget provision by 
£67,111. The total inspection fee for 2010/11 of £52,225 exceeded the 
budget provision by £35,725. Both overspends would be met from Council 
balances. 
 
Members discussed with Andrea Castling the basis for this year’s fees, the 
prospects for the future and how the Council compared with similar 
authorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the Audit Commission’s letter on the Annual Audit Fee for 2010/11  be 

received (Appendix A); 
 
(2) the Audit Commission’s letter on the Annual Inspection Fee for 2010/11 

be received (Appendix B); and 
 
(3) the proposed work programme, indicative fees and associated 

budgetary implications be noted. 
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit had prepared a risk-based audit plan (Appendix 
A to the report) which had been submitted to the Governance and 
Constitution Committee for approval. The plan covered the five key 
themes agreed at the previous meeting: 
 
 



 

Work to support corporate governance 
Fundamental financial systems 
Key departmental systems 
Anti-fraud and corruption 
Strategic review 

 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that the budget for the internal audit 
function currently provided for sufficient staffing levels to fulfil the function. 
A number of key vacancies in the section would be filled by July. This 
should resolve some of the skills gaps identified previously and mean that 
there was adequate resource to complete an effective audit work plan.  
 
There were a number of areas of training required to assist the continuous 
development of staff. These were being identified through the performance 
review process and the work force plan. All internal audit staff had 
received training in risk-based auditing and lean thinking. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the approach to internal audit planning and the content of the internal 
audit plan be endorsed. 
 

6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT: CHAIRMAN'S END OF YEAR REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report summarising member training and 
development events held in 2009/10 and outlining planned activities for 
2010/11. 
 
The Member Development Panel had been appointed in January 2009 to 
identify priorities for member learning and development; discuss and agree 
procedures for its delivery; review the effectiveness of the Member 
Development Programme and the Member Development Strategy; and  
act as a conduit for the exchange of information from and to political 
groups and the Portfolio Holder for Resources.     
 
The Panel, chaired by Councillor Wesley Fitzgerald, had met on a regular 
basis to discuss matters associated with Member learning and 
development and had developed the framework under which Member 
training was delivered. Notable successes had included development of 
the Member Development Strategy; contributing to the Council’s 
successful application for accreditation under Level One of the North West 
Charter on Elected Member Development; and working in partnership with 
Officers/external bodies to deliver a comprehensive Development 
Programme to meet the needs of the Council’s elected Members.         
 
Appendix 1 to the report provided a summary of the subjects offered to 
Members during 2009/2010 and the attendance levels recorded for each 
event.   
 



 

Work was now underway on putting together the Member Development 
Programme for 2010/2011.  Appendix 2 to the report set out the three 
elements which would make up the Programme: (1) Topics already 
confirmed and entered into the training diary; (2) Core subjects relating to 
the Council’s governance role; and (3) Proposed topics suggested by the 
Panel, based on Members’ needs.        
 
Other activities planned for the coming year included: 
 

Evaluation of Training 
North-West Charter on Elected Member Development - Level Two 
exemplar status 
Personal Development Plan Interviews 
Induction for new Members following the May 2011 elections 

 
Members commented that the proposed list of topics in Part 3 of Appendix 
2 should be expanded to include appropriate scrutiny training. They asked 
that dates for the courses be identified and communicated to Members as 
soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the report be noted;  
 
(2) the proposed topics listed in Part 3 of Appendix 2 be approved, subject 

to the addition of scrutiny training, and dates for the courses be 
identified and communicated to Members as soon as possible; and 

 
(3) the Member Development Officer be highly commended for her work 

on Member training and development over the last year. 
 

7 STATUTORY SCRUTINY OFFICER  
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of a Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009 required all authorities in England to designate a 
Scrutiny Officer, with the exception of district councils in two-tier areas. 
The functions of this role were to: 
 

1. Promote the role of the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 
Committees. 

2. Support the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Committees 
and the Members of those committees. 

3. Provide support and guidance to: 
▪ Members of the authority 
▪ Members of the executive of the authority, and 



 

▪ Officers of the authority 
in relation to the functions of the authority’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Committees. 
 

An Officer designated by a local authority under this section was to be 
known as the authority’s ‘Scrutiny Officer’. 
 
A local authority may not designate any of the following under this section: 

1. The head of the authority’s paid service designated under section 4 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989; 

2. The authority’s Monitoring Officer designated under section 5 of that Act; 
3. The authority’s Chief Finance Officer, within the meaning of that section. 

 
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee had considered the matter on 19th April 
2010 and had concluded that the Democratic Services Manager would be 
the most appropriate appointment within the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to agree that the Democratic Services 
Manager be appointed as the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
 

8 COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES - RECORDED VOTES  
 
The Committee considered an amendment to the Constitution to include a 
provision relating to recorded votes at committee and sub-committee 
meetings. 
 
Paragraph 31 of the Committee Procedure Rules dealt with voting 
arrangements at committee and sub-committee meetings and currently 
read as follows: 
 

“31      Voting 
  
31.1    Voting at Committee and Sub-Committee meetings will be by 
a show of hands. 
  
31.3    A recorded vote will not be taken if the vote has already 
begun to be taken by a show of hands.” 

 
In order to complete these provisions, it was necessary to include a 
paragraph on the requirements for taking recorded votes.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the adoption of the following 
provision and its incorporation into the Council’s Committee Procedure 
Rules: 
 



 

“At committees, sub-committees or special committees, when a 
Member stands in his/her place and asks for a recorded vote to be 
taken, and one other Member stands in his/her place to support the 
request, the vote will be recorded to show whether each Member 
present voted for or against the motion or abstained.” 

 
9 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S COMMITTEE 

STRUCTURE  
 
Members considered a report proposing the creation of two new 
committees in place of the existing Governance and Constitution 
Committee. 
 
In a climate of increasing need for strong governance arrangements, 
transparency and clear lines of responsibility, it was considered good 
practice to have a separate committee which incorporated the 
requirements of good corporate governance which had an independent 
assurance function separate from any other responsibilities. The Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in local government (CIPFA 2003) required that 
“the authority have an independent Audit Committee”. 
 
CIPFA recommend a statement of purpose for the Committee: 
 

“the purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and 
the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the extent 
that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the 
control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting 
process.” 

 
CIPFA guidance also stipulated that: 
 

“To be effective, the audit committee needs to be independent from 
executive and scrutiny.” 

 
It was therefore proposed that the “audit-related” functions and powers of 
the Governance and Constitution Committee, appropriately modified in 
line with current thinking, should be transferred to a new ‘Audit and 
Governance Committee’. The existing Governance and Constitution 
Committee would retain the remaining functions and undertake these 
under the new title: the ‘Constitution Committee’.  Subject to any changes 
agreed by its Chairman, the latter Committee would retain its existing 
programme of meetings and its membership would be the same as that of 
the existing Governance and Constitution Committee. 
 
Appendices B and C to the report set out the powers and functions of the 
proposed Audit & Governance Committee, and the Constitution 
Committee, respectively. 
 



 

The report proposed that the Audit and Governance Committee would 
have 9 members. According to the existing political proportionality of the 
Council, this would normally result in a 7:1:1:0 political balance on the 
Committee. However, this allocation would mean that the entitlement to 
seats across the Council would no longer be in proportion. This would 
have been rectified by changing the allocation of seats on the new 
committee to 7:2:0:0, and this allocation was therefore proposed in the 
report. 
 
However, the Labour Group had chosen to forego a seat on the Lay 
Member Appointments Committee in order to secure representation on the 
new Committee. This would result in an allocation of seats on the new 
Committee of 7:2:1:0. 
 
In considering the proposed terms of reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee as set out in Appendix B of the report, Members 
agreed that paragraph 4 should be amended to read as follows: 
 

“4. ensuring the Council has in place appropriate policies and  
mechanisms to safeguard the Council’s resources and test value 
for money;” 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Council be recommended to agree that 
 
(1) a new Audit and Governance Committee be established, with the 

powers and functions set out in Appendix B of the report (together with 
the expanded responsibility at paragraph 4 as recommended by the 
Governance and Constitution Committee), and with an allocation of 
seats to the political groups of 7:2:1:0 (Conservative: Liberal Democrat: 
Labour: Independent), this being achieved by the deletion of the 
Labour Group’s seat on the Lay Member Appointments Committee; 

 
(2) the Leaders of the Political Groups, as appropriate, notify the Borough 

Solicitor of their nominations to the Audit and Governance Committee; 
 
(3) a Constitution Committee be established to replace the existing 

Governance and Constitution Committee, with the powers and 
functions set out in Appendix C of the report, and with the same 
allocation of seats to the political groups as the existing Governance 
and Constitution Committee; 

 
(4) the Constitution Committee shall retain the membership and current 

schedule of meetings of the existing Governance and Constitution 
Committee as agreed by Council, subject to any changes of meeting 
dates agreed by the Chairman; 

 
(5) the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit and Governance 

Committee be elected by the Committee at its first meeting, which shall 



 

be arranged to take place on a date to be agreed by the Democratic 
Services Manager in consultation with the Leaders of the Political 
Groups; 

 
(6) the political group representation in respect of the Council’s ordinary 

committees, as agreed by Council at its annual meeting, be amended 
in accordance with these proposals, resulting in a new proportional 
entitlement of seats as follows: 

 
New Proportional 
Entitlement 

131 
(72.8%) 

27 
(14.8%)   

13 (7.4%)   9 (5%) 

 
(7) the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make such changes to the 

Constitution as he considers necessary to give effect to the wishes of 
Council. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 

 


